original draft, Resources. HU: Writing – review & editing, Resources,
Writing – original draft. CZ: Writing – original draft, Writing – review
& editing. LK: Writing – review & editing, Writing – original draft.
J-HK: Writing  – review & editing, Writing  – original draft. MH:
Writing – review & editing, Writing – original draft. MS: Writing –
review & editing, Writing  – original draft. JB: Supervision,
Conceptualization, Writing – review & editing, Writing – original
draft, Resources, Methodology.

Funding

The author(s) declared that financial support was not received for
this work and/or its publication.

Conflict of interest

KW is fellow of the Margarete-von-Wrangell-Programm funded
by the Ministry of Research, Science and Arts Baden-Württemberg.
AR received a scholarship grant from the Michel et André Bouriez
Foundation. HU is supported by the German Federal Ministry of
Education and Research, received honoraria for lectures from Bayer,
Biogen, GE, Eisai, Mbits, and Lilly, and he is coeditor of Clinical

TABLE 3  Sensitivity analysis of total per-patient costs by illness duration
and indirect cost variation.

Scenario Duration
(days)

Indirect
costs (€)

Total costs
incl. Direct

costs (€)

–20% (indirect

costs)

90 days €9,968.80 €21,375.80

160 days €16,935.20 €28,342.20

360 days €36,838.40 €48,245.40

Base (component

model)

90 days €12,461.00 €23,868.00

160 days €21,169.00 €32,576.00

360 days €46,048.00 €57,455.00

+20% (indirect

costs)

90 days €14,953.20 €26,360.20

160 days €25,402.80 €36,809.80

360 days €55,257.60 €66,664.60

https://doi.org/10.3389/fneur.2026.1738826
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/neurology
https://www.frontiersin.org

Omer et al.� 10.3389/fneur.2026.1738826

Frontiers in Neurology 09 frontiersin.org

Neuroradiology. J-HK received honoraria for lectures from B. Braun
SE, AO Foundation, and Rimasys.

The remaining author(s) declared that this work was conducted
in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.

The reviewer CW declared a past co-authorship with the author(s)
JB to the handling editor.

Generative AI statement